

No. 16-1027

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN AUSTIN COLLINS,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Charles L. Weber, Jr.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
415 4th Street NE
Charlottesville, Va. 22902

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
Counsel of Record
Brian D. Schmalzbach
Travis C. Gunn
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, Va. 23219
(804) 775-4716
mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com

January 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1
ARGUMENT 3

I. *A per se* rule allowing warrantless automobile searches within the home and curtilage would thwart core Fourth Amendment protection. 3

 A. Searches in curtilage require a warrant. 4

 B. *Coolidge* rejected the Commonwealth’s primary argument, and this Court has not revived it since..... 7

 C. Justifications for the automobile exception fade within the curtilage. 9

 D. Providing clear guidance to police does not favor extending the automobile exception. 12

II. The proper scope of the automobile exception cannot justify the search here. 14

 A. The motorcycle was in the curtilage. 15

 B. Curtilage searches occurred..... 17

 C. This case is not about exigent circumstances. 19

III. The Commonwealth’s novel backup proposal is unjustifiable. 20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925).....	6, 12
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	2, 6, 9
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	4
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	2
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	8, 9, 11
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	23
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	5
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974).....	2
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	2, 6, 9
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	2, 9
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	1, 7–8, 20, 22, 24

<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	23
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	5, 6, 12–18, 21–23
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	7
<i>Husty v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 694 (1931).....	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	5
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	7, 10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	16
<i>Michigan v. Thomas</i> , 458 U.S. 259 (1982).....	2, 9
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	19-20
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	5, 13-14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996).....	9
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	19

<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	23
<i>Scher v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 251 (1938).....	7–8, 20
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	11
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	5–6, 16
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 1 (1932).....	5
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	15, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1974).....	2, 9, 23
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970).....	10
Other Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Kilgore</i> , 677 A.2d 311 (Pa. 1995).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Loughnane</i> , __ A.3d __, 2017 WL 5617657 (Pa. Oct. 22, 2017).....	2, 10–11

<i>Commonwealth v. Wilkins</i> , 559 S.E.2d 395 (2002)	17
<i>Glenn v. Commonwealth</i> , 390 S.E.2d 505 (Va. Ct. App. 1990).....	13, 17
<i>Redwood v. Lierman</i> , 772 N.E.2d 803 (Ill. Ct. App. 2002).....	14, 19, 22
<i>Robinson v. Commonwealth</i> , 639 S.E.2d 217 (Va. 2007)	16
<i>State v. Hobbs</i> 933 N.E.2d 1281 (Ind. 2010).....	10
<i>State v. O'Bryant</i> , 467 S.E.2d 342 (Ga. App. 1996)	14
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 793 S.E.2d 167 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016)	14
<i>Wells v. Commonwealth</i> , 2017 WL 4622140 (Va. Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2017)	17
Other Authorities	
Brief for Commonwealth, <i>Commonwealth v. Wilkins</i> , 2001 WL 34823089 (Va. Ct. App. Aug. 6, 2001).....	17
Brief for Commonwealth, <i>Wells v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 0201-17-3 (Va. Ct. App. July 17, 2017)	17
2 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 4.10(c) (1987).....	13
